intangible assets that exist as of the closing date of the merger. Any final adjustment will change the allocation of
purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to
the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including a change to goodwill.
   The unaudited pro forma income statements do not reflect one-time charges that we recorded or will record
following the closing of the merger as described in Note (f) under �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statements�.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is for informational purposes and is not intended to
represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported
had the merger been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future
consolidated results of operations or financial position.

82

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

UICI AND SUBSIDIARIES � UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET � SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

Historical Pro Forma
September 30, September 30,

2005 Adjustments 2005

(In thousands)
ASSETS:
Investments $ 1,718,361 $ (113,210)(a) $ 1,605,151
Student loans 104,816 2,204(h) 107,020
Restricted cash 40,584 � 40,584
Investment income due and accrued 23,902 � 23,902
Due premiums 103,037 � 103,037
Reinsurance receivables 43,290 � 43,290
Agents� and other receivables 28,721 � 28,721
Deferred acquisition costs 131,467 (131,467)(b) �
Value of business acquired (VOBA) � 440,333(b) 440,333
Property and equipment, net 85,997 � 85,997
Other intangibles � new � 265,267(b) 265,267
Goodwill and other intangibles assets 80,817 560,312(b) 641,129
Deferred federal income tax assets 29,124 � 29,124
Other assets 13,585 23,958(c) 37,543

Total assets $ 2,403,701 $ 1,047,396 $ 3,451,097

LIABILITIES:
Future policy and contract benefits $ 448,914 $ 3,162(h) $ 452,076
Claims 546,373 � 546,373
Unearned premiums 188,606 (27,635)(h) 160,971
Other policy liabilities 14,674 � 14,674
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 58,328 (2,261)(d) 56,067
Cash overdraft. 977 � 977
Other liabilities 117,386 � 117,386
Federal income tax payable 24,917 616(d) 25,533
Term loan � 500,000(e) 500,000
Existing notes payable 15,470 � 15,470
Student loan credit facility 145,750 � 145,750
Deferred tax liability � 210,283(b) 210,283
Net liabilities of discontinued operations 7,576 � 7,576

Total liabilities 1,568,971 684,166 2,253,137

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Perpetual preferred stock � 92,357(f) 92,357
Common stockholders� equity 834,730 270,873(g) 1,105,603

Total stockholders� equity 834,730 363,230 1,197,960

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 130

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,403,701 $ 1,047,396 $ 3,451,097

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet.

83

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 131

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(a) Adjustment reflects the sources and uses of cash for the transaction, resulting in a net adjustment to cash of
$113.2 million reflected in the �Investments� caption of the accompanying pro forma balance sheet. Set forth below
is a summary of the anticipated sources and uses of cash in the transaction:

Sources of cash:
Term loan $ 500,000

[…]

annuity investment-type contracts are estimated using the cash surrender value of the annuity. Fair values for life

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 135

insurance products are derived by estimating the effect of using current assumptions regarding mortality, lapses,
interest rates, and expenses on the existing block of business.

(iii) Unearned premiums liability � the liability has been adjusted to reflect the fair value at the balance sheet date
pursuant to SFAS 141, Business Combinations. The adjustment reduced the unearned premiums liability to its fair
value by $27.6 million, which was approximately equal to the deferred commissions paid to agents and premium
taxes with respect to the portion of the unearned premiums liability.

86

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

UICI AND SUBSIDIARIES � UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT � NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

Historical Nine Pro Forma
Nine

Months Ended Months Ended
September 30, September 30,

2005 Adjustments 2005

(In thousands)
REVENUE:
Premiums:
Health $ 1,406,226 $ � $ 1,406,226
Life premiums and other considerations 39,075 � 39,075

1,445,301 � 1,445,301
Investment income 70,936 (112)(a) 70,824
Other income 81,174 � 81,174
Gains on sale of investments 2,118 � 2,118

1,599,529 (112) 1,599,417
BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits, claims and settlement expenses 804,416 (110)(a) 804,306
Underwriting, acquisition, and insurance
expenses 478,931 73,131(b) 552,062
Stock appreciation (benefit) expense 4,733 � 4,733
Other expenses 53,804 10,460(c) 64,264
Interest expense 4,297 20,788(d) 25,085

1,346,181 104,270 1,450,451
Income from continuing operations 253,348 (104,382) 148,966
Federal income taxes 87,876 (36,887)(e) 50,989

Income from continuing operations before
non-recurring charges directly attributable
to the transaction(f) $ 165,472 $ (67,495) $ 97,977

EARNINGS PER SHARE(g):
Earnings from continuing operations per
share:

Basic $ 3.59 $ 3.02
Diluted $ 3.51 $ 2.93

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 46,120 29,763
Diluted 47,093 30,736

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements.

87

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 137

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 138

Table of Contents

UICI AND SUBSIDIARIES � UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
INCOME STATEMENT � YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Historical Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended

December 31, December 31,
2004 Adjustments 2004

(In thousands)
REVENUE:
Premiums:
Health $ 1,812,892 (23,532)(a) $ $1,789,360
Life premiums and other considerations 38,008 � 38,008

1,850,900 (23,532) 1,827,368
Investment income 85,868 (109)(a) 85,759
Other income 114,467 � 114,467
Gains on sale of investments 6,671 � 6,671

2,057,906 (23,641) 2,034,265
BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits, claims and settlement expenses 1,127,058 (150)(a) 1,126,908
Underwriting, acquisition, and insurance
expenses 632,132 71,909(b) 704,041
Stock appreciation (benefit) expense 14,307 � 14,307
Other expenses 59,843 15,000(c) 74,843
Interest expense 3,417 27,718(d) 31,135

1,836,757 114,477 1,951,234
Income from continuing operations 221,149 (138,117) 83,032
Federal income taxes 75,268 (48,446)(e) 26,822

Income from continuing operations before
non-recurring charges directly attributable to
the transaction(f) $ 145,881 $ (89,671) $ 56,210

EARNINGS PER SHARE(g):
Earnings from continuing operations per share:

Basic $ 3.16 $ 1.53
Diluted $ 3.07 $ 1.46

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 46,131 29,763
Diluted 47,510 31,142

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements.

88

Edgar Filing: UICI - Form S-4

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

(a) Adjustment reflects the incremental amortization of the fair value adjustments made to unearned premiums
liability, student loan receivables and future policy benefits liability, as described in Note (h) of Notes to